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1-May-06 David Smith, TRC Rob Wood, NAHC Letter Requested information on sacred lands and traditional cultural 

properties and a list of tribes in the area.

TRC_Smith_050106 X

19-Jun-06 Rob Wood, NAHC David Smith, TRC Letter NAHC reported no sacred lands in files.  Provided list of tribal 

contacts.

NAHC_Wood_061906 X

13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

Robert Salgado, Chairperson, 

Soboba

Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced 

upcoming scoping meetings

RPU_Badgett_Soboba2_121306 X

13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

Harold Arres, Cultural 

Resource Manager, Soboba

Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced 

upcoming scoping meetings

RPU_Badgett_Soboba1_121306 X

13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

John Gomez, Cultural 

Resources, Ramona

Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced 

upcoming scoping meetings

Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207. X

13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

Anthony Morales, Chairman, 

Gabrielino/Tongva

Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced 

upcoming scoping meetings

Referenced in 

Gabrielino_Martinez_012307

X

13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

Britt Wilson, Cultural 

Resource Coordinator, 

Morongo

Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced 

upcoming scoping meetings

Referenced in Morongo_Wilson_122706.  X

13-Dec-06 Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

Erica Helms, Cultural 

Resource Administrator, 

Soboba

Letter Scoping letter; described proposed project and announced 

upcoming scoping meetings

Referenced in Soboba_Helms_122106.  X

20-Dec-06 Shasta Gaughen, Assistant 

Director, Pala

Mike Strand, POWER Letter Explained that RTRP was outside traditional territory of the Pala 

and that there was no need for further consultation

Pala_Gaughen_122006 X

21-Dec-06 Erica Helms, Cultural 

Resource Administrator, 

Soboba

Mike Strand, POWER Letter Response to scoping letter of 13-Dec-06.  Did not see a "direct 

need" for consultation; however, also asked to be involved in all 

consultation. This letter identical to Soboba_Helms_011607 and 

Soboba_Helms_012907.

Soboba_Helms_122106.  Referenced in 

POWER_Rudolph_062207.

X

27-Dec-06 Britt Wilson, Cultural 

Resource Coordinator, 

Morongo

Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

Letter Response to scoping letter of 13-Dec-06.  Mentioned some of 

the concerns of the Morongo

Morongo_Wilson_122706.  Referenced in 

POWER_Rudolph_062207.

X

16-Jan-07 Erica Helms, Cultural 

Resource Administrator, 

Soboba

Denise Williams, POWER Letter Response to scoping letter.  Did not see a "direct need" for 

consultation; however, asked to be involved in all consultation. 

Identical to Soboba_Helms_122106 and 

Soboba_Helms_012907.

Soboba_Helms_011607.  Referenced in 

POWER_Rudolph_062207.

X

19-Jan-07 POWER Initial Study RPU RTRP Initial Study:  "A review was requested from the 

Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) fro the 230 kV 

transmission line area. The NAHC has reported that it has no 

records of scared lands in the RTRP [project area.  The NAHC 

recommended that several Native American organizations be 

contracted for additional information. RPU is in the process of 

initiating contact with these organizations."

POWER_InitialStudy_011907 X
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23-Jan-07 Lisa Barko, POWER Vicky Arres, assistant to 

chairman, Soboba

Phone Call Arres did not recall seeing the scoping letter of 13-Dec-06 and 

asked that letter and attachments be e-mailed to her.

Barko_Rudolph_012407 X

23-Jan-07 Lisa Barko, POWER Vicky Arres, assistant to 

chairman, Soboba

Email Sent copy of scoping letter of 13-Dec-06 Referenced in Barko_Rudolph_012407 X

23-Jan-07 Desiree Martinez, 

Administrative Assistant, 

Gabrielino/Tongva

Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

Letter In response to RTRP  contact letter.  Mentioned only that tribal 

offices of the Gabrielino/Tongva Nation had moved and that 

there were new points of contact.  No reference to RTRP

Gabrielino_Martinez_012307.  Reference 

(with incorrect date) in 

POWER_Rudolph_062207

X

After 23-Jan-07 Mike Strand, POWER Desiree Martinez, 

Administrative Assistant, 

Gabrielino/Tongva

Letter Sent copy of RTRP  Initial Study (19-Jan-07).  No response 

received

Referenced (with incorrect date) in 

POWER_Rudolph_062207.  

POWER_InitialStudy_011907

X

23-Jan-07 Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

Federal, State and County 

agencies, interested parties

Letter Notice of Preparation (NOP) and Initial Study (19-Jan-07) for 

RTRP DEIR.  Mailing List includes BIA and NAHC.  List also 

includes the following tribes:

Referenced in Ramona_Gomez_022307.  

RTRP_NOP_012307.  

RTRP_NOP_DistList_011907.  

POWER_InitialStudy_011907

X X X X X X X

25-Jan-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER Erica Helms, Cultural 

Resource Administrator, 

Soboba

Phone call Regarding her letter of 16-Jan-07.  She requested a copy of the 

project map.  She said the project falls within Soboba 

traditional territory.

POWER_Rudolph_Soboba1_012507.  

POWER_Rudolph_Soboba2_012507.

X

25-Jan-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER Erica Helms, Cultural 

Resources, Soboba

Letter Sent copy of RTRP project map Referenced in 

POWER_Rudolph_Soboba1_012507

X

25-Jan-07 William Pink, Pechanga Lisa Barko, POWER E-mail Pink recommended mitigation measures for RTRP Pechanga_Pink_012507.  Referenced in 

POWER_Rudolph_062207.

X

29-Jan-07 Erica Helms, Cultural 

Resource Administrator, 

Soboba

Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

Letter Response to scoping letter.  Did not see a "direct need" for 

consultation; however, asked to be involved in all consultation.

Soboba_Helms_012907.  Referenced in 

POWER_Rudolph_062207.

X

Augustine Band of Cahuilla
Cabazon Band of Mission Indians
Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians
Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of California
Gabrielino/Tongva Nation
La Jolla Band of Indians
Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians
Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Pauma & Yuima
Pechanga Band of Mission Indians
Ramona Band of Mission Indians
San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians
San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians
Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians
Serrano Band of Mission Indians
Soboba Band of Mission Indians
Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians
Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians
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3-Feb-07 John Gomez, Cultural 

Resources, Ramona

Mike Strand, POWER E-mail Response to NOP of 23-Jan-07.  Expressed interest in further 

consultation regarding RTRP

Ramona_Gomez_020307.  Referenced in 

POWER_Rudolph_062207

X

23-Mar-07 Corman Mahado, San Luis 

Rey

Mike Strand, POWER Phone call Response to NOP.  Said RTRP falls outside their territory; no 

need for further consultation.   Also said that the project is in 

the area of the Pechanga, Soboba, San Manuel, and Morongo.

San_Luis_Mahado_032307 X

6-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen 

Van Vlack - BARA; Mike 

Strand, Jim  Rudolph - 

POWER

Erica Helms, Cultural 

Resource Administrator, 

Soboba

Meeting At tribal headquarters.  Discussed RTRP in general, reviewed 

consultation process, discussed cultural resource work to date, 

and arranged field trip

POWER_BARA_Tribal Meetings_Apr07.  

Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207.

X

9-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen 

Van Vlack - BARA; Jim  

Rudolph - POWER

Britt Wilson, archaeologist, 

Ernest Siva, tribal historian, 

Morongo

Meeting At tribal headquarters.  Discussed RTRP in general, reviewed 

consultation process, discussed cultural resource work to date, 

and arranged field trip

POWER_BARA_Tribal Meetings_Apr07.  

Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207.

X

10-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen 

Van Vlack - BARA; Jim  

Rudolph - POWER

Paul Macarro, head of 

cultural program, Pat Kudell, 

archaeologist, Pechanga

Meeting At tribal headquarters.  Discussed RTRP in general, reviewed 

consultation process, discussed cultural resource work to date, 

and arranged field trip

POWER_BARA_Tribal Meetings_Apr07.  

Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207.

X

16-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, BARA Britt Wilson, archaeologist, 

Morongo

Letter Provided additional information on RTRP and made 

arrangements for site visits

Toupal_Wilson_041607 X

16-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, BARA Erica Helms, Cultural 

Resource Administrator, 

Soboba

Letter Provided additional information on RTRP and made 

arrangements for site visits

Toupal_Helms_041607 X

16-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, BARA Paul Macarro, head of 

cultural program, Pechanga

Letter Provided additional information on RTRP and made 

arrangements for site visits

Toupal_Macarro_041607 X

25-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen 

Van Vlack, BARA

Soboba Site visit Visit to RTRP area to assess cultural sensitivity Referenced in AISIA_052307 X

26-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen 

Van Vlack, BARA

Pechanga, Morongo Site visit Visit to RTRP area to assess cultural sensitivity Referenced in AISIA_052307 X X

30-Apr-07 Rebecca Toupal, BARA Jim Rudolph, POWER Email Short synopsis of the results of the field trips of 25 and 26-Apr-

07

Toupal_Rudolph_043007 X X X

23-May-07 Rebecca Toupal, Kathleen 

Van Vlack, Richard Stoffle, 

BARA

POWER Report First Draft AISIA.  Copies sent to Soboba, Pechanga, and 

Morongo.

AISIA_Report_052307.  Referenced in 

POWER_Rudolph_062207.

X X X

15-Jun-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER John Gomez, Jr., Cultural 

Resources, Ramona

Phone Call Rudolph explained reasons for not following up on email of 3-

Feb-07 (from Gomez to Strand, POWER). Gomez requested a  

site visit similar to what other tribes had received and also 

wanted to comment before draft EIR was complete.

Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207 X
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20-Jun-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER Anthony Morales, Chairman, 

Gabrielino/Tongva

Phone call Contacted because Morales was mentioned in SWCA report of 

08-Jun-07.  Discussed RTRP.  Morales explained that previous 

letter from RPU was to Gabrielino/Tongva Nation, another 

group that formed in 2006.  Morales said his group is the 

correct one to consult with.  Said he had no time to make a site 

visit.  However, if Pechanga, Morongo, and Soboba  were 

having input, he was satisfied.

Referenced in POWER_Rudolph_062207 X

22-Jun-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER Mike Strand, John McGrew, 

POWER

Memo Memo summarizing tribal consultation efforts to date POWER_Rudolph_062207

26-Jun-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER John Gomez, Jr., Cultural 

Resources, Ramona

Letter Draft letter that explained tribal consultation to date and 

provided a copy of draft AISIA [Note: Unclear whether a final 

letter and the draft AISIA were ever sent]

POWER_Rudolph_Ramona_062607. X

26-Jun-07 Jim Rudolph, POWER Anthony Morales, Chairman, 

Gabrielino/Tongva

Letter Draft letter that explained tribal consultation to date and 

provided a copy of draft AISIA [Note: Unclear whether a final 

letter and the draft AISIA were ever sent]

POWER_Rudolph_Gabrielino_062607.  X

18-Nov-09 Lyle Hill, RPU State Clearinghouse Letter Notice of Completion (NOC); NAHC included on list of agencies 

to receive letter.

RTRP_NOC_111809 X

18-Nov-09 Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

Interested Parties, 

Responsible Agencies, Office 

of Planning and Research

Letter Notice of Preparation (NOP) for RTRP  DEIR RTRP_NOP_111809
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19-Nov-09 POWER/RPU File List Mailing list for NOP; includes the following tribes: RTRP_NOP_Mail_List_111909 X X X X X X X

2-Dec-09 Joseph Ontiveros, Cultural 

Resource Department, 

Soboba

Stephen Badgett, Utilities 

Deputy Director/Energy 

Delivery, RPU

Letter Comments on NOP for DEIR Soboba_Ontiveros_120209 X

9-Dec-09 Kathy Sanchez, NAHC Lyle Hill, RPU Letter Response to Notice of Completion of 18-Nov-09. Provided list of 

Tribes

NAHC_Sanchez_120909; 

Strand_Rudolph_121710

X

23-Dec-09 Anna Hoover, Cultural 

Analyst, Pechanga

RTRP Project Team, POWER Letter Comments on NOP for DEIR Pechanga_Hoover_122309; 

Strand_Rudolph_010710

X

Augustine Band of Cahuilla
Cabazon Band of Mission Indians
Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians
Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of 
California
Gabrielino/Tongva Nation
Gabrielino/Tongva Tribe of the LA Basin
La Jolla Band of Indians
Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians
Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Pala Band of Mission Indians
Pauma Band of Luiseno Indians
Pechanga Band of Mission Indians
Ramona Band of Mission Indians
San Fernando Band of Mission Indians
San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians
San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians
Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians
Serrano Band of Mission Indians
Soboba Band of Mission Indians
Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission 
Indians
Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians
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24-Dec-09 POWER List List of results of certified letters to tribes (Y=receipt) RTRP_NOP_CER_RESP_122409

19-Jan-11 Joseph Ontiveros, Cultural 

Resource Department, 

Soboba

Mike Strand,  POWER Letter Comments on NOP for DEIR J_Ontiveros_Soboba_01-19-11 X

Augustine Band of Cahuilla (Y)
Cabazon Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of 
California (Undeliverable)
Gabrielino/Tongva Nation (No Response)
Gabrielino/Tongva Tribe of the LA Basin (No 
Response)
La Jolla Band of Indians (Y)
Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Morongo Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Pala Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Pauma Band of Luiseno Indians (Y)
Pechanga Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Ramona Band of Mission Indians (Y)
San Fernando Band of Mission Indians(Y)
San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians (Y)
San Manuel Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians (Y)
Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Serrano Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Soboba Band of Mission Indians (Y)
Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians 
(Y)
Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians (Y)
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From:  Jim Rudolph 6323   
Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2007 5:31 PM 
To: Lisa Barko 5507; Michael Strand 2710 
Subject: RTRP Contact Report with Soboba Band 
 
Lisa, Mike: 
 
On Thursday, January 25, 2007, I spoke on the telephone with Erica Helms of the Cultural 
Resource Department of the Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians regarding her letter to POWER 
Engineers of January 16.  We had a good and positive conversation.  She specifically mentioned 
that she likes working with agencies and firms that are interested in the Soboba Band's input. 
 
Major points were: 
 
1.  She told me that the entire project area falls within the Tribal Traditional Use Area of the 
Soboba Band, so all future ground disturbance would need Native American monitoring as stated 
in the letter of January 16. 
2.  I told her that ground disturbing activities requiring monitoring would not occur until sometime 
in 2008. 
3.  I told her that a cultural resource survey would be starting soon and that David Smith would be 
directing the survey.  She has worked with TRC Solutions in the past. 
4.  I told her that a preferred alternative for the 230kV line had not been selected and we would 
appreciate Tribal input if they had concerns about particular routes or specific locations.  I also 
explained that I understood the importance of confidentiality.  She told me that she had not seen 
the project map, so I said that I would email her a copy (I just did so). 
5.  I told her that if she has any questions or concerns to feel free to contact me. 
 

 



From: William J. Pink [mailto:wjpink@hotmail.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2007 11:25 PM 
To: Lisa Barko 5507 
Cc: Paul Macarro; Gary Dubois; Tina Thompson; 'james ramos' 
Subject: RE: Riverside Transmission Reliability Project. 

Dear Lisa, 
 
It appears that a majority of the route parallels the Santa Ana River. This area is known for having 
several cultural sites especially along the Colton/Grand Terrace Area. Hundreds of cog stones 
have been recovered from this area and it would be expected that similar type finds would be 
typical along this route. I did check the area for current development on Google Earth and it 
appears that much of the route is undeveloped or still in Agricultural use. Given the fact that most 
of or a greater majority of the cultural sites in Riverside and San Bernardino County have been 
destroyed makes any remaining cultural sites in these respective counties significant.  
 
I am very familiar with the construction of transmission lines of this magnitude and am also aware 
that mitigation measures can be taken to avoid severe or irreparable harm to culturally significant 
sites. Given these circumstances I propose the following: 
 

1. Any survey to determine, at any phase, the number and cultural significance of aboriginal 
sites within the proposed corridors, whether spiritual or physical, be accomplished in the 
presence of Native American Monitors from the affected Tribes.  

 
a. It is my belief and position that both the Luiseno and Serrano Tribes will be 

affected by this project and that consultation with these respective Tribes be 
sought.  

 
b. To the best of my knowledge occupation of this area by the Cahuilla is 

considered to have been in contemporary times and near the proper of the City 
of Riverside.  

 
2. On any lands, privately owned, State, County or City owned or agency owned, that said 

owners, agencies or persons operating legally and under proper permit/s on such lands 
strictly adheres to any and all laws governing the treatment of Native American Burial 
Sites and/or Native American human remains whether known to exist or inadvertently 
discovered. In the event that lands utilized for the purpose of the proposed transmission 
line corridor are owned by the United States via the appropriate Federal Agency, 
agencies and/or persons operating legally and under proper permit/s on such lands 
strictly adhere to any and all appropriate Federal Laws and Regulations governing the 
treatment of Native American Burial Sites and/or Native American human remains 
whether known to exist or inadvertently discovered.  

 
3. No Archaeologist is qualified to determine the cultural significance of any aboriginal site 

within the proposed project area. Archaeologists should limit their comments as to the 
scientific aspect and relative scientific significance of these sites. If it is determined by a 
duly qualified Archaeologist that a site or sites within the project area are insignificant that 
this determination shall have no affect as to the cultural significance of these sites to the 
affected Tribes and/or Tribal individuals.  

 
4. That in all instances and events of construction, every effort be made to avoid any and all 

impact to sites deemed to be culturally significant by the respective Tribes and/or Tribal 
individuals.  

 
I have serious knowledge of both the service area and the electrical transmission grid for this 
region. I participated in both aerial and ground surveys of this region during the 1970’s and 



recognize both the need and necessity of having a reliable delivery system for the region. It is 
therefore my belief that there is a definite need to upgrade the transmission grid for this 
region and offer my support for this project. This being stated, I ask that the measures I have 
proposed here be incorporated and be made part of the project. 
 
Please note my address change: 
 
William J. Pink 
48310 Pechanga Road 
Temecula, CA 92592 
 
Please do not send any information or notices as certified as I do not have time to go to the 
post office to retrieve these notices. 
 
Thank you for your time and consideration.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
William J. Pink 

 







 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TELEPHONE RECORD  

  PAGE 1 

DATE: 03/23/07 TIME OF 
CALL:  

TO: 
Corman Mahado 
San Luis Rey Band of Mission 
Indians PHONE 

NUMBER: (760) 724-8505 

FROM:  CC:  

TYPED BY: M. Strand PROJECT 
NUMBER:  

CLIENT: RPU 
PROJECT 
NAME: RTRP 

SUBJECT: Response to Initial Study / Notice of Preparation 

  
 

MESSAGE 

 
Ms. Mahado (sp?) called and left a message in response to the IS / NOP that was sent to the 
tribe for comment. She indicated that the tribes responsible for the area of the project are the 
Pechanga, Soboba, San Manuel, and possibly the Morongo.  
 
If we come into San Diego, then we should be in contact with her again. She said if we have 
any further questions, we could call her. 



RTRP TRIBAL CONSULTATION MEETING 
 
Soboba  
 
Friday, April 6, 2007, 10:00 a.m. at Soboba Reservation 
 
Met with Erica Helms, the Soboba Cultural Resource Specialist. 
Jim Rudolph, Mike Strand, Rebecca Toupal, and Kathleen Van Vlack 
 
Very positive meeting.   
 
Friday is normally a day off for the Tribal administration, but she came in just to meet with us. 
 
Mike explained the basics of the RTRP project and the CEQA process.  Jim explained what had 
gone on so far with cultural resource work.  Showed them the cultural resource sensitivity map 
(without specific sites or surveys) prepared by TRC.  Erica asked for a copy so I left it with her. 
 
Erica said that the three tribes (Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga) often work together and a group 
meeting may be feasible.  April 25 may be a good day for a site visit. 
 
Darrin Hill is their cultural coordinator and would do any fieldwork (like monitoring). Bennae 
Calac is the director and she may go on site visit as well. 
 
Erica expressed concerns about the river in particular.  She had less concern about the urbanized 
areas and said they may not even have an interest in visiting the 69kV are. 
 
She mentioned Agua Mansa Cemetery as being of particular concern. 
 
Interested in a site tour, particularly the 230kV area, and would be willing to share a trip with the 
other tribes.  Rebecca’s suggested a consensus meeting with all three tribes during early May and 
she agreed in general, depending on the specific date. 
 
Interested in having a monitor present during the survey.  I explained that the survey would not 
happen until a Preferred Route was chosen and only the Preferred Route would be surveyed. 
 
Mike agreed to send her a copy of the initial study. 
 
Robert Selgado is tribal chairman. 
 
 
 
Morongo 
Monday, April 9, 2007 
 
Met Britt Wilson (Archaeologist) and Ernest ______ (Tribal historian; musician, elder) 
Jim Rudolph, Rebecca Toupal, and Kathleen Van Vlack 
Met at the Cultural Resource Office in the old casino. 
 
Overall a good meeting. 
 



Britt Wilson is not a Native American.  He’s an archaeologist, but he told me that he had no 
professional training. 
 
They were interested in Agua Mansa cemetery, the river, and the hills.  Wilson said he has done a 
lot of survey in the hills around Riverside and especially to the east of the city.  There are a lot of 
sites up there.  He short of implied that the eastern part of the 69kV area may be sensitive. 
 
Interested in a site tour and a consensus meeting.  Not sure about schedule. 
 
Pechanga 
Tuesday, April 10, 2007 
 
Paul Macarro, head of the cultural program, and Pat Kudell, an archaeologist(?). 
Jim Rudolph, Rebecca Toupal, and Kathleen Van Vlack 
 
Met at the reservation at their temporary cultural center. 
 
Macarro is brother of the tribal chairman (Mark Macarro) and is very well educated and well 
spoken.  Kudell is older, very quiet, and has only worked for the tribe for a few months.  I don’t 
believe Kudell is a Native American. 
 
Interested in scheduling a trip, perhaps April 26th.   
 
Macarro told us that the tribe’s Deputy Counsel wants to go government-to-government with the 
City of Riverside.  They are already doing it with Riverside County.  He also asked me to pass on 
to the City of Riverside his desire for meeting regarding SB 18.  I told him that I would pass that 
on to the PM. 
 
Letters to Paul should be cc’ed to the Tribal Chairman and the Deputy Counsel. 
 
With respect to the transmission line, they asked how deep poles and structures would go into 
native soil.  I told them that that would depend on the specific location, since there is already fill 
dirt and cutting in various locations 
 
Rebecca asked if it would be possible for POWER to arrange a meeting place in the city of 
Riverside.   
 
Paul said that they would like to get GIS shapefiles of the project.  Their GIS guy is Robert 
Conrad. 
 
Rconrad@pechanga-nsn.gov 
 
Mentioned concerns about mountains, the river.  Said he had ancestors (on his Mexican side) 
buried at Agua Mansa cemetery.  They’ve done a lot of research to find village sites and 
especially they have done a place name study and incorporated into their GIS.  (Similar to what 
the Coeur d’Alene are doing.  He said only three tribes in the country are doing this.) 
 
He also mentioned that one good sign that the Pechanga lived somewhere is the presence of an 
elderberry bush.  He seemed adamant about this. 
 
Paul apparently spent a number of years working around the country teaching high school band. 



He also is very proud of a program the cultural center has teaching their teenagers traditional 
ways of doing things (building houses, etc.) 
 
Came away feeling that we had an excellent meeting. 
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DATE: June 22, 2007 

TO: Mike Strand 

CC: John McGrew 

FROM: Jim Rudolph 

SUBJECT: RTRP Tribal Consultation Issues 

  
 

MESSAGE 

 
This memo summarizes tribal consultation activities for RTRP that have been 
performed to date and specifically addresses recent issues related to contacting the 
Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians and the Gabrieleño/Tongva San Gabriel Band of 
Mission Indians. 
 
Summary 
After receiving a list of tribes from the California Native American Heritage 
Commission (NAHC), on December 13, 2006, RPU sent letters to tribes on the list 
informing them about RTRP. 
 
Letters or emails expressing interest in further consultation were received from: 
 

• Soboba Band of Luiseño Indians (letters received on December 21, 
2006, January 16, 2007, and January 29, 2007). 

• Morongo Band of Mission Indians (letter received on December 27, 
2007). 

• Pechanga Band of Luiseño Indians (email received on January 25, 
2007). 

• Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians (email received February 3, 2007). 
 
On February 26, 2007 I contacted Dr. Richard Stoffle of the Bureau of Applied 
Research in Anthropology (BARA) at the University of Arizona to request their 
assistance in conducting Native American consultation for the project.  I informed 
him of the need for meetings/site visits with the Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga, 
but neglected to mention the Ramona. 
 
Representatives of POWER Engineers and BARA met with representatives of the 
Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga at tribal offices in San Jacinto, Cabazon, and 
Temecula between April 6 and April 10, 2007. 
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Following the initial meetings, a letter was sent by BARA to each of the three tribes 
providing additional information about RTRP and making arrangements for site 
visits.  BARA (Rebecca Toupal and Kathleen Van Vlack) performed site visits with 
the Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga to assess cultural sensitivity of the RTRP area 
on April 25 and 26, 2007. 
 
BARA completed a draft report (American Indian Social Impact Assessment, 
Riverside Transmission Reliability Project) on May 23, 2007.  The draft report was 
sent to POWER (Rudolph) and the Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga for review.  
Following receipt of feedback from reviewers and after making suggested changes, 
BARA has completed a revised version of the report.  It will be available for 
distribution during the week of June 24, 2007. 
 
Ramona Band 
On February 4, 2007 I received an email from Mike Stand telling me of “another 
tribe (Ramona) that would like consultation on the project.”  The forwarded email 
from the Ramona is presented below: 
 

From: John Gomez [mailto:pechangajg@msn.com] 
Sent: Sat 2/3/2007 10:38 AM 
To: Michael Strand 2710 
Cc: Ramona Admin 
Subject: NOP of DEIR Riverside Transmission Reliability Project 

Dear Mr. Strand: 
 
As per the notice dated January 23, 2007 regarding above described NOP, please 
accept this email as the Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians' request to enter into 
government-to-government consultation. 
 
Please forward any additional information to the Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians 
at: 
 

56310 Highway 371, Suite B 
PO Box 391670 
Anza, CA 92539  

 
You may also contact me at: 
 

(951)763-4105 office 
(951)941-4943 cell 

 
Thank you. 
  
John Gomez, Jr. 
Cultural Resources 
Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians   
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On February 26, 2007, when I contacted BARA regarding Native American 
consultation for RTRP, I discussed the Soboba, Morongo, and Pechanga, but failed 
to mention the Ramona. 
 
On June 13, 2007, following the completion of BARA’s draft report, Mike Strand 
emailed me asking about what had been done with the Ramona.  I called John 
Gomez, the cultural resources specialist with the Ramona on June 15, 2007.  I 
explained that I had mistakenly failed to include the Ramona in the consultation 
process and took full responsibility for the error.  Mr. Gomez was concerned about 
the error and stated that he wanted to see the BARA report and also make a site 
visit to the project area similar to the visits made by the Soboba, Morongo, and 
Pechanga. I told him that I would send him a copy of BARA’s report as soon as it 
was finalized.  Mr. Gomez also stated that he should be given the opportunity to 
provide input before the EIR is finished. 
  
On June 18, 2007, I contacted Rebecca Toupal at BARA about the possible need 
for additional consultation and a site visit with the Ramona.  On June 21, 2007 she 
provided a cost estimate for doing this work.  Ms. Toupal also suggested that the 
American Indian Social Impact Assessment for RTRP not be finalized until 
information has been received from the Ramona and incorporated into the 
document. 
 
Gabrieleño/Tongva Band 
On January 13, 2007, the Gabrielino/Tongva Tribal Council sent a letter in response 
to the RTRP agency contact letters stating that tribal offices had moved and that 
there had been a change in staff and to forward project information to this new 
address.   
 
Subsequently, a copy of the RTRP Initial Study was sent to the Gabrielino/Tongva 
Tribal Council, but no response was received (M. Strand, personal communication 
2007). 
 
On June 8, 2007, SWCA Environmental Consultants completed a letter report on 
the Constraints Analysis for the proposed Wilderness site.  The report mentioned 
that a phone call had been received from Anthony Morales, tribal chairman of the 
Gabrielino/Tongva, during which he stated that the Wilderness site was within the 
traditional use area of the Gabrieleño and that he wished to be contacted if Native 
American cultural resources were discovered at the site. 
 
Because Mr. Morales had not contacted RPU or POWER during previous RTRP 
consultation efforts, I called him on June 20, 2007.  He was very friendly and 
interested in the project. Apparently, previous correspondence had been with the 
Gabrielino/Tongva Nation, which Mr. Morales said is a group that formed just a year 
ago and that he has no affiliation with it.  He said his group has been around a long 
time and that he is the appropriate Gabrieleño/Tongva representative for 
consultation. 
  
Mr. Morales said he is very busy with other work and has no staff to help him, so he 
did not have time to make a site visit to the RTRP area.  He said that as long as the 
Pechanga, Soboba, and Morongo are providing input, he was satisfied.  He would, 
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however, like to be involved if and when future monitoring takes place during 
cultural resource surveys and construction  
  
Mr. Morales would also like to receive the information that was previously sent to the 
Gabrielino/Tongva (e.g., contact letter, Initial Study); a copy of the EIR when it is 
available; and a copy of the report being prepared by BARA. 
 
Mr. Morales can be reached at: 
 

Anthony Morales 
Tribal Chairman 
Gabrieleño/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians 
PO Box 693 
San Gabriel, CA 91778 
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June 26, 2007 
 
Mr. Anthony Morales 
Tribal Chairman 
Gabrieleño/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians 
PO Box 693 
San Gabriel, CA 91778 

 
 
Subject:  American Indian Social Impact Assessment for the Riverside Transmission Reliability Project 
 
Dear  Mr. Morales: 
 
You may recall that I spoke to you by telephone on June 20, 2007 regarding the Riverside Transmission 
Reliability Project (RTRP).  POWER Engineers, Inc. has been contracted by the City of Riverside (CEQA 
Lead Agency) to prepare the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for this project.  As part of the tribal 
consultation process, in December 2006 the Gabrieleño/Tongva Tribal Council was sent a letter by the City 
of Riverside regarding the project.  As I explained during the call, meetings were held in early April 2007 
with three Native American groups that had expressed interest in the project —the Morongo, the Soboba, 
and the Pechanga.  These were attended by representatives of POWER Engineers and anthropologists from 
the University of Arizona’s Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology (BARA).  Later, anthropologists 
from BARA arranged site visits to the RTRP area for the tribal representatives and prepared a draft report 
on the results of consultation.  The report includes discussions of issues of concern to the Morongo, 
Soboba, and Pechanga and recommendations for mitigation measures – including monitoring-- that could 
reduce potential impacts.  I have included a copy of this report for your review. 
 
If you have any questions or need additional information about RTRP, please contact me.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jim Rudolph 
Senior Environmental Specialist/Archaeologist 
 
JR/kb 
 
cc: Mike Strand, POWER Engineers, Inc. 

John McGrew, POWER Engineers, Inc. 
Rebecca Toupal, Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology, University of Arizona 
Britt Wilson, Morongo Band of Mission Indians 
Paul Macarro, Pechanga Band of Mission Indians 

      Erica Helms, Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians 
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June 26, 2007 
 
Mr. John Gomez, Jr. 
Cultural Resources 
56310 Highway 371, Suite B 
P.O. Box 391670 
Anza, California  92539 
 
Subject:  American Indian Social Impact Assessment for the Riverside Transmission Reliability Project 
 
Dear  Mr. Gomez: 
 
You may recall that I spoke to you by telephone on June 15, 2007 regarding the Riverside Transmission 
Reliability Project (RTRP). POWER Engineers, Inc. has been contracted by the City of Riverside (CEQA 
Lead Agency) to prepare the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for this project.  As part of the tribal 
consultation process, in December 2006 the Ramona Band of Cahuilla Indians was sent a letter by the City 
of Riverside regarding the project.  Through an error on my part, POWER Engineers failed to follow up on 
an email from you (dated February 3, 2007) in which you expressed a desire for further consultation on the 
project. 

 
In April 2007, our subconsultant, the University of Arizona’s Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology 
(BARA), arranged meetings and site visits for three Native American groups -- the Morongo, the Soboba, 
and the Pechanga.  BARA anthropologists recently completed a draft report on the results of preliminary 
consultation with these three groups.  The report includes discussions of issues of concern to the Morongo, 
Soboba, and Pechanga and recommendations for mitigation measures – including monitoring-- that could 
reduce potential impacts.  I have included a copy of this report for your review.  

 
If you have any questions or need additional information about RTRP, please contact me. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Jim Rudolph 
Senior Environmental Specialist/Archaeologist 
 
JR/kb 
cc: Mike Strand, POWER Engineers, Inc. 

John McGrew, POWER Engineers, Inc. 
Rebecca Toupal, Bureau of Applied Research in Anthropology, University of Arizona 
Britt Wilson, Morongo Band of Mission Indians 
Paul Macarro, Pechanga Band of Mission Indians 

      Erica Helms, Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians 
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First name Last name Title Organization Street City/State Zip
Sheryl                                Calhoun Facilities Planning Alvord Unified School District 10365 Keller Avenue Riverside, CA 92505
Jonathan Hutchison Director of Government Affairs Amtrak 530 Water Street Oakland, CA 94607
Jeff                                     Greene Chief of Staff Assemblyman Kevin Jeffries 41391 Kalmia St. Ste 220 Murrieta, CA 92562
Larry W. Ward County of Riverside, Offices of the Assessor, County Clerk, Recorder Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor P.O. Box 12004 Riverside, CA 92502
Mary Ann Green Chairperson Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians P.O. Box 846 Coachella, CA 92236
Karin Kupcha Tribal Administrator Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians P.O. Box 1291 Yucca Valley, CA 92286
LaDonna V. DiCamillo Director, Govt. Affairs Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway One World Trade Center, Suite 1680 Long Beach, CA 90831
Bill Anderson Environmental Manager Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Indio, CA 92203-3499
John A. James Chairperson Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Indio, CA 92203-3499
Judy Stapp Director of Cultural Affairs Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Indio, CA 92203-3499
Maurice Chacon Cultural Resources Cahuilla Band of Indians P.O. Box 391760 52701 State Hwy 371 Anza, CA 92539
Eugenia Nogales Chairperson Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 391760 52701 State Hwy 371 Anza, CA 92539
Chloe Lukins California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave., 4th Floor San Francisco, CA 94102
Jenson Uchiza California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave., 4th Floor San Francisco, CA 94102
Gregory P. Pramos City of Riverside, City Attorney's Office City Attorney 3900 Main Street, 5th Floor Riverside, CA 92522
Colleen J. Nicol City of Riverside, City Clerk's Office City Clerk 3900 Main Street Riverside, CA 92522
Steve King Planning Manager City of Norco 2870 Clark Ave. Norco, CA 92860
Councilmember Steve Adams City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Rusty Bailey City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Paul Davis City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Mike Gardner City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Nancy Hart City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Brad Hudson City Manager City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Mayor Ron Loveridge City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Chris MacArthur City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Councilmember Andy Melendrez City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Ken Gutierrez Planning Director City of Riverside Planning Division 3900 Main St. Riverside, CA 92522
Scott Barber City of Riverside, Community Development Department Community Development Director 3900 Main Street, 3rd Floor Riverside, CA 92522
Supervisor Bob Buster County of Riverside Central Administration Center, PO Box 1527 Riverside, CA 92502
Supervisor John Tavaglione County of Riverside PO Box 1646 Riverside, CA 92502
Harry                                  Oliver Aviation Real Property Supervisor County of Riverside, Housing Authority 5555 Arlington Avenue Riverside, CA 92504-2506
Carolyn Syms Luna County of Riverside, Environmental Programs Department Director  4080 Lemon Street, 12 Floor Riverside, CA 92502
Stephen Van Stockum County of Riverside, Environmental Health Director of Environmental Health 4065 County Circle Drive Riverside, CA 92503
Juan C. Perez County of Riverside, Transportation Department Director of Transportation 4080 Lemon Street Riverside, CA 92502
Matt Riha County of Riverside, Environmental Health Environmental Resources Management Division 4080 Lemon Street, 2nd Floor Riverside, CA 92501
Larry                                   Kephart Division Manager FAA Western Pacific Region 15000 Aviation Blvd, Room 6016  Lawndale, CA 95814
Gene                                  Fong Division Administrator FHWA 650 Capitol Mall, Suite 4-100 Sacramento, CA 95814
Leo                                     Doiron Airport Manager Flabob Airport 4130 Mennes Avenue Riverside, CA 92509
Susan Frank Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of CA P.O. Box 3021 1053 Elm Ave Beaumont, CA 92223
Mercedes Dorame Tribal Administrator Gabrielino/Tongva Council/Gabrielino Tongva Nation P.O. Box 490 Bellflower, CA 90707
Robert Dorame Chairperson/Cultural Resources Gabrielino/Tongva Council/Gabrielino Tongva Nation P.O. Box 490 Bellflower, CA 90707
Virginia Carmelo Tribal Chair Gabrielino/Tongva Tribe of the LA Basin 761 Terminal St, Building 1, Second Floor Los Angeles, CA 90021
Cindy Roth President Greater Riverside Chamber of Commerce 3985 University Ave. Riverside, CA 92501
Conrad Guzkowski City of Riverside, Development Department Interim Development/Redeveopment Director 3900 Main Street Riverside, CA 92522
Ed Cooper Riverside County Airport Land Use Commission Interim Executive Director 4080 Lemon Street, 9th Floor Riverside, CA 92501
Dan                                   Rodriguez General Manager Jurupa Area Recreation & Park District 48010 Pedley Road Riverside, CA 92509
Eldon Horst General Manager Jurupa Community Services District 11201 Harrel Street Mira Loma, CA 91752
Shelia                               Carpenter Facility Planning & Development Jurupa Unified School District 4850 Pedley Road Riverside, CA 92509
Larriann Music Chairman La Jolla Band of  Indians 22000 Highway 76 Pauma Valley, CA 92061
Evelyn Duro Tribal Administrator Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 Warner Springs, CA 92086
Melody Sees Environmental Director Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 Warner Springs, CA 92086
Francine Kupsch Spokesperson Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 Warner Springs, CA 92086
Ron Mathieu Manager, Public Projects Divison Metrolink, So. Cal. Regional Rail Authority 700 South Flower Street, 26th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017
Gilbert                                Ivey Executive Office Metropolitan Water District 700 North Alameda Street Los Angeles, CA 90012-2944
Michael Contreras Cultural Heritage Program Manager Morongo Band of Mission Indians 13000 Fields Road Banning, CA 92220
Robert Martin Chairperson Morongo Band of Mission Indians 12700 Pumerra Road Banning, CA 92220
Britt W. Wilson Cultural Resource Coordinator Morongo Band of Mission Indians 245 N Murray St, Suite C Banning, CA 92220
Shasta Gaughen Acting Director, Cupa Cultural Center Pala Band of Mission Indians 35008 Pala-Temecula Road Pala, CA 92059
Robert Smith Chairman Pala Band of Mission Indians 12196 Pala Mission Road Pala, CA 92059
Ralph Nunez City of Riverside, Parks, Rec & Community Services Parks, Rec & Community Services Director 3936 Chestnut Street Riverside, CA 92501
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Bennae Calac Cultural Resource Coordinator Pauma Band of Luiseño Indians P.O. Box 369 Pauma Valley, CA 92061
Christobal C. Devers Sr. Chairperson Pauma Band of Luiseño Indians P.O. Box 369 Pauma Valley, CA 92061
Juanita Dixon Environmental Coordinator Pauma Band of Luiseño Indians P.O. Box 369 Pauma Valley, CA 92061
Mark Macarro Chairperson Pechanga Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1477 Temecula, CA 92593
Paul Macarro Cultural Resource Center Pechanga Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1477 Temecula, CA 92593
Siobhan Foster City of Riverside, Public Works Public Works Director 3900 Main Street Riverside, CA 92522
John Gomez Environmental Coordinator Ramona Band of Mission Indians 56310 Highway 371, Suite B Anza, CA 92539
Manuel Hamilton Chairperson Ramona Band of Mission Indians 56312 Highway 371, Suite B Anza, CA 92539
Bureau of Indian Affairs Ronald Jaeger Regional Director 2800 Cottage Way Sacramento, CA 95825
Forrest Vanderbilt Project Manager U.S. Army COE - Los Angeles District PO Box 532711 Los Angeles, CA 90053
Dan                                    Olson Chairman Riverside Airport 6951 Flight Road Riverside, CA 92504
Robert                                Johnson Executive Director Riverside County Airport Land Use Commission 4080 Lemon Street, 9th Floor Riverside, CA 92501
David Garcia Floodplain Manager Riverside County Flood Control District & Water Conservation District 1995 Market Street Riverside, CA 92501
Stephen C.                         Thomas Assistant Chief Engineer Riverside County Flood Control District & Water Conservation District 1995 Market Street Riverside, CA 92501
Ron Baxter Hidden Valley Wildlife Area Riverside County Parks Department 11401 Arlington Ave. Riverside, CA 92505
Mark Brewer Riverside County Parks Department 4600 Crestmore Rd Riverside, CA 92509
Paul Frandsen General Manager Riverside County Parks Department 4600 Crestmore Rd Riverside, CA 92509
Ron Goldman Planning Director Riverside County Planning Department 4080 Lemon Street Riverside, CA 92502
Gail Egenes Executive Director Riverside Land Conservancy 4075 Mission Inn Avenue Riverside, CA 92501
Janet                                  Dixon Director of Planning & Development Riverside Unified School District 3070 Washington Street Riverside, CA 92504
Shelli                                  Lamb District Manager Riverside/Corona Conservation Resource District 4500 Glenwood Drive, Building A Riverside, CA 92501
David D. Lopez General Manager Rubidoux Community Services District 3590 Rubidoux Blvd. Rubidoux, CA 92509
John  Valenzuela Chairperson San Fernando Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 221838 Newhall, CA 91322
Henry Contreras Council Member San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 1763 Chapulin Lane Fallbrook, CA 92028
Carmen Mojado Secretary of Government Relations San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 1889 Sunset Drive Vista, CA 92081
Mark Mojado Cultural Resources San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1 Pala, CA 92059
Russell Romo Chairperson San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 12064 Old Pomerado Road Poway, CA 92064
Bernadette Brierty Cultural Resource Coordinator San Manuel Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 266 Patton, CA 92369
James Ramos Chairperson San Manuel Band of Mission Indians 26569 Community Center Drive Highland, CA 92346

Attn: Planning Department Santa Ana River Water Company 10530 54th Street Mira Loma, CA 91752
Jeff                                     Beehler Environmental Project Manager Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority 11615 Sterling Avenue Riverside, CA 92503
John Marcus Chairman Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 609 432 S Palm Ave Hemet, CA 92546
Terry Hughes Tribal Administrator Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 609 432 S Palm Ave Hemet, CA 92546
Goldie Walker Serrano Nation of Indians 6588 Valeria Drive Highland, CA 92346
Erica Helms EPA Manager Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. San Jacinto, CA 92581
Joe  Ontiveros Cultural Resources Director Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. San Jacinto, CA 92581
Robert J. Salgado Sr. Chairperson Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. San Jacinto, CA 92581
Tobin White Tribal Administrator Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. San Jacinto, CA 92581
Barbara                              Baird District Counsel South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 Copley Drive Diamond Bar, CA 91765
Lea Peterson Public Affairs Manager Southern California Gas Company 3460 Orange Street, SC8002 Riverside, CA 92501-2822
Stuart Chuck Southern California Regional Rail Authority 700 S Flower St, Ste 2600 Los Angeles, CA 90017
George Johnson County of Riverside, Transportation & Land Management Agency TLMA Director 4080 Lemon Street, 14 Floor Riverside, CA 92502
Diana L. Chihuahua Cultural Resource Coordinator Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Thermal, CA 92274
Roland Ferrer Planning Director Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Thermal, CA 92274
Laura Hopkins Tribal Administrator Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Thermal, CA 92274
Roberto Ramierz Environmental Coordinator Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Thermal, CA 92274
Mary "Maxine" Resvaloso Chairperson Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Thermal, CA 92274
Darrell Mike Spokesman Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians 46-200 Harrison Place Coachella, CA 92236
Dean Mike Chairperson Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians 46-200 Harrison Place Coachella, CA 92236
Brian Moore Chief U.S. Army COE Local District Office 915 Wilshire Boulevard Los Angeles, CA 90017
Jim                                     Bartel Field Supervisor U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 1000 Gunpowder Point Drive Chula Vista, CA 91910
Dan Miller Manager of Industry Union Pacific Railroad 2015 S. Willow Ave. Bloomington, CA 92316
Greg Pinker Director of Contracts Union Pacific Railroad Company 1400 Douglas St - STOP 1690 Omaha, NE 68179
Representative Ken Calvert US House of Representatives 3400 Central Ave. Ste 200 Riverside, CA 92506
Melinda                              Becker Regional Programs Water Quality Control Board - Santa Ana Region 320 West 4th. Street, Suite 200 Los Angeles, CA 90013
John Rossi Engineering Committee Western Municipal Water District 450 Alessandro Boulevard Riverside, CA 92517
Charles Landry Executive Director Western Riverside County Regional Conservation Authority 3403 10th Street, Suite 320 Riverside, CA 92501

Calif Office of Planning & Research 1400 10th Street Sacramento, CA 95814
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Notice of Preparation
Certified Letter Responses

First name Last name Organization Street Receipt Return
Sheryl                                Calhoun Alvord Unified School District 10365 Keller Avenue Y
Jonathan Hutchison Amtrak 530 Water Street Y
Jeff                                      Greene Assemblyman Kevin Jeffries 41391 Kalmia St. Ste 220 Y
Larry W. Ward Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder 4080 Lemon Street, 1st Floor P.O. Box 12004 Y
Mary Ann Green Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians P.O. Box 846 Y
Karin Kupcha Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians P.O. Box 1291 Y
LaDonna V. DiCamillo Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway One World Trade Center, Suite 1680 No Response
Bill Anderson Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Y
John A. James Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Y
Judy Stapp Cabazon Band of Mission Indians 84-245 Indio Springs Parkway Y
Maurice Chacon Cahuilla Band of Indians P.O. Box 391760 52701 State Hwy 371 Y
Eugenia Nogales Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 391760 52701 State Hwy 371 Y
Chloe Lukins California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave., 4th Floor Y
Jenson Uchiza California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Ave., 4th Floor Y
Gregory P. Pramos City Attorney 3900 Main Street, 5th Floor Y
Colleen J. Nicol City Clerk 3900 Main Street Y
Steve King City of Norco 2870 Clark Ave. No Response
Councilmember Steve Adams City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y
Councilmember Rusty Bailey City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y
Councilmember Paul Davis City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y
Councilmember Mike Gardner City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y
Councilmember Nancy Hart City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y
Brad Hudson City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y
Mayor Ron Loveridge City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y
Councilmember Chris MacArthur City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y
Councilmember Andy Melendrez City of Riverside 3900 Main St. Y
Ken Gutierrez City of Riverside Planning Division 3900 Main St. Y
Scott Barber Community Development Director 3900 Main Street, 3rd Floor Y
Supervisor Bob Buster County of Riverside Central Administration Center, PO Box 1527 No Response
Supervisor John Tavaglione County of Riverside PO Box 1646 Y
Harry                                   Oliver County of Riverside, Housing Authority 5555 Arlington Avenue No Response
Carolyn Syms Luna Director  4080 Lemon Street, 12 Floor Y
Stephen Van Stockum Director of Environmental Health 4065 County Circle Drive Y
Juan C. Perez Director of Transportation 4080 Lemon Street Y
Matt Riha Environmental Resources Management Division 4080 Lemon Street, 2nd Floor No Response
Larry                                   Kephart FAA Western Pacific Region 15000 Aviation Blvd, Room 6016  No Response
Gene                                   Fong FHWA 650 Capitol Mall, Suite 4-100 Y
Leo                                     Doiron Flabob Airport 4130 Mennes Avenue Y
Susan Frank Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of CA P.O. Box 3021 1053 Elm Ave Returned Undeliverable

Mercedes Dorame
Gabrielino/Tongva Council/Gabrielino Tongva 
Nation P.O. Box 490 No Response

Robert Dorame
Gabrielino/Tongva Council/Gabrielino Tongva 
Nation P.O. Box 490 No Response

Virginia Carmelo Gabrielino/Tongva Tribe of the LA Basin 761 Terminal St, Building 1, Second Floor Y
Cindy Roth Greater Riverside Chamber of Commerce 3985 University Ave. Y
Conrad Guzkowski Interim Development/Redeveopment Director 3900 Main Street Y
Ed Cooper Interim Executive Director 4080 Lemon Street, 9th Floor Y
Dan                                   Rodriguez Jurupa Area Recreation & Park District 48010 Pedley Road Y
Eldon Horst Jurupa Community Services District 11201 Harrel Street Y
Shelia                               Carpenter Jurupa Unified School District 4850 Pedley Road Y
Larriann Music La Jolla Band of  Indians 22000 Highway 76 Y
Evelyn Duro Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 Y
Melody Sees Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 Y
Francine Kupsch Los Coyotes Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 189 No Response
Ron Mathieu Metrolink, So. Cal. Regional Rail Authority 700 South Flower Street, 26th Floor No Response
Gilbert                                 Ivey Metropolitan Water District 700 North Alameda Street Y
Michael Contreras Morongo Band of Mission Indians 13000 Fields Road Y
Robert Martin Morongo Band of Mission Indians 12700 Pumerra Road Y
Britt W. Wilson Morongo Band of Mission Indians 245 N Murray St, Suite C Returned Undeliverable
Shasta Gaughen Pala Band of Mission Indians 35008 Pala-Temecula Road Y
Robert Smith Pala Band of Mission Indians 12196 Pala Mission Road Y
Ralph Nunez Parks, Rec & Community Services Director 3936 Chestnut Street Y
Bennae Calac Pauma Band of Luiseño Indians P.O. Box 369 Y
Christobal C. Devers Sr. Pauma Band of Luiseño Indians P.O. Box 369 Y
Juanita Dixon Pauma Band of Luiseño Indians P.O. Box 369 Received after 12/24
Mark Macarro Pechanga Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1477 Y
Paul Macarro Pechanga Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1477 Y
Siobhan Foster Public Works Director 3900 Main Street Y
John Gomez Ramona Band of Mission Indians 56310 Highway 371, Suite B Y
Manuel Hamilton Ramona Band of Mission Indians 56312 Highway 371, Suite B Y
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Bureau of Indian Affairs Ronald Regional Director 2800 Cottage Way Y
Forrest Vanderbilt U.S. Army COE - Los Angeles District PO Box 532711 No Response
Dan                                     Olson Riverside Airport 6951 Flight Road Y
Robert                                 Johnson Riverside County Airport Land Use Commission 4080 Lemon Street, 9th Floor Y

David Garcia
Riverside County Flood Control District & Water 
Conservation District 1995 Market Street Y

Stephen C.                         Thomas
Riverside County Flood Control District & Water 
Conservation District 1995 Market Street Y

Ron Baxter Riverside County Parks Department 11401 Arlington Ave. Returned Undeliverable
Mark Brewer Riverside County Parks Department 4600 Crestmore Rd Y
Paul Frandsen Riverside County Parks Department 4600 Crestmore Rd Y
Ron Goldman Riverside County Planning Department 4080 Lemon Street Y
Gail Egenes Riverside Land Conservancy 4075 Mission Inn Avenue Y
Janet                                   Dixon Riverside Unified School District 3070 Washington Street Y

Shelli                                   Lamb Riverside/Corona Conservation Resource District 4500 Glenwood Drive, Building A Y
David D. Lopez Rubidoux Community Services District 3590 Rubidoux Blvd. Y
John  Valenzuela San Fernando Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 221838 Y
Henry Contreras San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 1763 Chapulin Lane Received after 12/24
Carmen Mojado San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 1889 Sunset Drive Y
Mark Mojado San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 1 Returned Undeliverable
Russell Romo San Luis Rey Band of Mission Indians 12064 Old Pomerado Road Y
Bernadette Brierty San Manuel Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 266 Y
James Ramos San Manuel Band of Mission Indians 26569 Community Center Drive Y

Santa Ana River Water Company 10530 54th Street No Response
Jeff                                      Beehler Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority 11615 Sterling Avenue Y
John Marcus Santa Rosa Band of Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 609 432 S Palm Ave Y
Terry Hughes Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians P.O. Box 609 432 S Palm Ave Y
Goldie Walker Serrano Nation of Indians 6588 Valeria Drive Y
Erica Helms Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. Y
Joe  Ontiveros Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. Y
Robert J. Salgado Sr. Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. Y
Tobin White Soboba Band of Mission Indians P.O Box 487 23906 Soboba Rd. Y
Barbara                               Baird South Coast Air Quality Management District 21865 Copley Drive Y
Lea Peterson Southern California Gas Company 3460 Orange Street, SC8002 Y
Stuart Chuck Southern California Regional Rail Authority 700 S Flower St, Ste 2600 Y
George Johnson TLMA Director 4080 Lemon Street, 14 Floor Y
Diana L. Chihuahua Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Y
Roland Ferrer Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Y
Laura Hopkins Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Y
Roberto Ramierz Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Y
Mary "Maxine" Resvaloso Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians P.O. Box 1160 Y
Darrell Mike Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians 46-200 Harrison Place Received after 12/24
Dean Mike Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians 46-200 Harrison Place Received after 12/24
Brian Moore U.S. Army COE Local District Office 915 Wilshire Boulevard No Response
Jim                                      Bartel U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 1000 Gunpowder Point Drive Y
Dan Miller Union Pacific Railroad 2015 S. Willow Ave. Y
Greg Pinker Union Pacific Railroad Company 1400 Douglas St - STOP 1690 Y
Representative Ken Calvert US House of Representatives 3400 Central Ave. Ste 200 Y

Melinda                               Becker Water Quality Control Board - Santa Ana Region 320 West 4th. Street, Suite 200 No Response
John Rossi Western Municipal Water District 450 Alessandro Boulevard Y

Charles Landry
Western Riverside County Regional Conservation 
Authority 3403 10th Street, Suite 320 Y
Calif Office of Planning & Research 1400 10th Street Y
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